Page 1 of 4
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                                   www.benthowave.com
BII7230 Series AE Sensors for Acoustic Emission Testing
AE (acoustic emission) sensors with aperture Φ2 to Φ12.7mm detects wideband stress wave released by the structural (Macro or Micro) deformation: cracking, leaking,
ageing under load, chemical reaction, temperature gradients, etc. AE sensors are used as contact sensors in air and liquids/water (immersion sensors) to detect AE
sources up to 198°C (388°F), or as embedded AE sensors which are encapsulated in structures/materials for Structural Health Monitoring (SHM). Linear and planar phase

Service Temperature: -20 to 60 °C, or -4 to 140 °F -20 to 198 °C, or -4 to 388°F -20 to 120 °C, or -4 to 248 °F
Storage Temperature: -20°C to +60 °C or -4°F to 140 °F.
How to Order
Part Number -Cable Length in Meter -Cable Type -Connector Type
Example: Description
BII7233-2m-RG178-BNC BII7233 AE Sensor, 2m RG178 Coax, Male BNC.
Wiring of AE Sensor without Preamp.
Differential Output: Wire Leads UMC3P  DIN3 TRS XLR3
Signal + White or Red Pin 2 Pin 3 Tip, Positive/Hot Pin 2, Positive/Hot.
Signal - Black Pin 1 Pin 1 Ring, Negative/Cold Pin 3, Negative/Cold.
Common & Shielding Shield Pin 3 Pin 2 Sleeve, Ground/Common Pin 1, Shield/Ground.
Single Ended Output: Wire Leads UMC3P DIN3 BNC/SMA/SMC Coax with Wire Leads
Signal White or Red Pin 2 Pin 3 Center Contact Coax Center Contact
Signal Common Black Pin 1 Pin 1 Shield Coax Shield
Shielding Shield Pin 3 Pin 2 Shield Coax Shield
Question:
What if the mating connector of my DAQ module or recording device is NOT available from BII?
1. Buyer may order BII products with wire leads, and buyer assembles the mating connector to the cable end.
2. A connector adaptor might be assembled by BII by customization, and BII ships the adaptor to buyer as accessory of the device. Please contact BII for customizations.
3. Many adaptors for standard connectors are available in worldwide electronic suppliers such as BNC to SMA, BNC to SMC, XLR to TRS, etc. Check out your local suppliers.
Page 3 of 4
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                                   www.benthowave.com
Outline Drawings of AE Sensors and Installation on DUT.
BII7231SE and BII7231DF AE Sensor Plastic Housing (Unit: mm):
BII7231PGDF AE Sensor Plastic Housing (Unit: mm):
BII7232SE and BII7232DF AE Sensor Stainless 316 Housing (Unit: mm):
BII7233SE and BII7233DF AE Sensor Plastic Housing (Unit: mm):
BII7235 AE Sensor Plastic Miniature Housing (Unit: mm):
Φ21
1. Housing: Plastics. No Preamplifier or with Built-in Preamp.
2. Air or Underwater Uses. Maximum Underwater Depth: 300 m.
3. Service Temperature: -20 to 60 °C or -4 to 140 °F.
4. No Preamp.
20
Cable  DUT Connector
Φ9.8 or Φ15.8
1. Housing: Plastics. No Preamplifier.
2. Use in Air, Not for Underwater Use.
3. Service Temperature of the Sensing Head: -20 to 198 °C or -4 to 390 °F.
4. Service Temperature of BNC Connectors: -40 to 165 °C or -40 to 329 °F.
5. No Preamp.
15
Cable  DUT Connector
16
Cable
 DUT
Φ6.2
Φ9.8
1. Housing: Plastics. No Preamplifier.
2. Small Size suitable for AE Sensor Array.
3. Maximum Underwater Depth: 10 m.
4. Service Temperature: -20 to 120 °C, or -4 to 248 °F.
5. Cable Options: RG178B/U.
6. Connector: Wire Leads, BNC, SMA, SMC, etc.
7. No Preamp.
Connector
Φ8
1. Housing: Plastics. No Preamplifier.
2. Suitable for AE Sensor Array and Embedded Applications.
3. Maximum Underwater Depth: 10 m.
4. Service Temperature: -20 to 120 °C, or -4 to 248 °F.
5. Cable Options: RG178B/U.
6. Connector: Wire Leads, BNC, SMA, SMC, etc.
7. No Preamp.
6.2
Cable